# FITCH RATES HAWAII'S \$550MM GO BONDS 'AA'; OUTLOOK POSITIVE

Fitch Ratings-San Francisco-28 January 2019: Fitch Ratings has assigned a 'AA' rating to the following general obligation (GO) bonds of the State of Hawaii:

--\$454 million GO bonds of 2019, Series FW;

--\$50 million GO bonds of 2019, Series FX;

--\$46 million GO bonds of 2019, Series FY.

In addition, Fitch has affirmed the following ratings:

--Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'AA';
--\$7.2 billion in outstanding GO bonds at 'AA';
--\$4 million in outstanding certificates of participation (COPs), series 2009A (State Office Building) at 'AA-'.

The Rating Outlook is Positive.

## SECURITY

The GO bonds are general obligations of the state of Hawaii that carry the full faith and credit pledge of the state. The COPs are secured by lease payments subject to legislative appropriation.

## ANALYTICAL CONCLUSION

The 'AA' IDR and GO bond ratings reflect expectations for a continued strong operating performance and a resilient economy. The 'AA-' COPs rating is one notch below the state's IDR, consistent with Fitch's approach to rating appropriation-backed debt. The Positive Outlook reflects ongoing improvements in the state's management of its substantial long-term liabilities and Fitch's expectation that the state will maintain its existing strong financial flexibility as it continues to the costs arising from its pension and other post-employment benefit (OPEB) reforms.

## Economic Resource Base

The State of Hawaii encompasses seven inhabited islands and a total population of 1.4 million, over two-thirds of whom reside on the island of Oahu. The state's employment base and economy is diverse, with key sources of external support provided by tourism and a substantial federal presence. In the past two years, the state has experienced small population declines, which are atypical relative to its history of steady to strong annual population growth. These declines appear largely tied to recent military redeployments to the mainland (which are not expected to continue), reduced international in-migration (in response to current federal immigration policy), and a slightly declining birthrate.

## KEY RATING DRIVERS

## Revenue Framework: 'aaa'

General excise taxes (GET) on gross business receipts and personal income taxes provide over three-quarters of Hawaii's general fund revenue and have performed solidly historically, with growth rates exceeding inflation but slightly below U.S. GDP over the past 10 years. Prospects for ongoing revenue gains appear strong based on the state's economy where long-term diversification trends have bolstered economic resiliency. The state has full control over its revenues with no legal limits on potential increases.

# Expenditure Framework: 'aa'

Based on recent spending practices and continued strong revenue performance, Fitch expects that state expenditure increases will be in line with to marginally above revenue growth absent offsetting policy action. Carrying costs for debt service and retiree benefits are somewhat elevated for a U.S. state but are expected to remain manageable.

# Long-Term Liability Burden: 'a'

Long-term liabilities for debt and retiree pension benefits are well above the median for U.S. states and are elevated but still in the moderate range relative to personal income. These totals include liabilities for the state's public schools, which are accounted for as local government obligations in most other jurisdictions. Reforms to retiree benefits have helped to slow the growth of related liabilities but asset levels remain relatively low, particularly for the state's pension plan.

## Operating Performance: 'aaa'

The state is well-positioned to address economic challenges as a result of limited revenue volatility and substantial additions to reserves in recent years. Budget management is guided by frequent revenue forecasts and multi-year financial plans that provide input for policy adjustments as required.

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

STRONG LONG-TERM FINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY: The rating is sensitive to overall fiscal and operating performance, particularly in light of ongoing expenditure increases from pension and OPEB reforms. Fitch expects that the state will maintain its high degree of financial flexibility through economic cycles as it continues to address its high pension and OPEB liabilities, which is the basis of the Positive Outlook. Deterioration in the state's operating performance tied to cyclicality beyond Fitch's expectations, or a diminished commitment to addressing its retiree liabilities, could result in a revision of the Outlook to Stable.

## CREDIT PROFILE

Hawaii's economic performance has been solid with increasing economic diversification, steady growth in tourism, and a continued substantial military presence. As evidence of increasing economic diversification, state officials calculate tourism's current share of GDP at 17%, compared to 33% in 1988. The leisure and hospitality sector currently accounts for 20% of the state's employment, comparable to the trade, transportation and utilities and government sectors. This is nearly twice the percentage for the U.S. as a whole.

Tourism activity has been subject to periodic declines historically but has proven resilient over the long term. Visitor numbers and visitor spending are at record levels, airline seat capacity to Hawaii is growing, and hotel room capacity is expanding. However, the rate of growth for visitor arrivals and spending is expected to slow.

For well over a decade, the state's unemployment rate has been below the U.S. average and it is now exceptionally low. Personal income levels are above average on a nominal basis, although real spending power is curtailed by the state's high cost of living.

Housing affordability is a growing issue for Hawaii with well above average median single family house prices (when comparing Honolulu with other comparably sized U.S. cities). State officials advise that considerably fewer houses are being constructed than local and out-of-state demand could absorb. Although high construction costs appear to be a barrier for some already permitted projects, many residential, commercial, and hotel projects are currently underway across the state. In addition, significant public sector capital investments are currently being made in the state's transportation infrastructure, schools, and universities and the military continues to make sizeable capital investment in its Hawaiian bases.

#### **Revenue Framework**

The state relies on general excise taxes (GET) on business income and personal income taxes for the majority of its general fund revenues. The GET is broad-based and captures income from the sale of services as well as goods, accounting for over 48% of general fund revenues in fiscal 2018. The state is working to improve GET collections from on-line retailers and individual vacation rental units, which would bolster growth. Net income taxes from corporations and individuals account for a further 35% of general fund revenues. Policy-adjusted performance for all general fund revenues has been solid historically, exceeding inflation but slightly below overall U.S. economic performance.

Fitch expects Hawaii's revenue growth, absent policy actions, generally to increase in line with GDP going forward based on the state's resilient and growing economy. While revenue gains may be affected by periodic economic shocks, strong growth is expected over the long term.

In January 2019, the Council on Revenues lowered its forecast for fiscal 2019 general fund tax revenue growth to a still strong 4.2% from the prior forecast of 5%. The council expects slower economic growth in fiscal 2019 than in fiscal 2018 (almost 8%) due to international and national economic uncertainties and a likely slowing in the growth rates for visitor arrivals and spending. The council maintained its 4% growth forecast for fiscal years 2020 to 2025. The governor's proposed fiscal 2019-2021 biennium budget assumes a more conservative 3.5% annual growth rate.

The state has full legal authority to raise revenues and has regularly adopted measures to modify revenue sources and amounts.

#### **Expenditure Framework**

Hawaii provides a broad range of services to its residents with education and health and human services accounting for the bulk of total governmental fund expenditures (inclusive of federal funding). Elementary, secondary, and higher education comprised approximately 35% of total governmental fund expenditures in fiscal 2018. Health and welfare spending combined for approximately 36% of total governmental fund expenditures. The fiscal challenge of Medicaid is common to all U.S. states and the nature of the program as well as federal government rules limit the states' options in managing the pace of spending growth. Federal action to revise Medicaid's programmatic and financial structure appears less likely in the near term given divided control in Congress. The state does not have expenditure risk associated with voter initiatives.

Fitch expects that the natural pace of spending growth will be in line with to marginally above expected revenue growth based on the state's current spending profile. The state will continue to see growth in spending for retiree benefits, education and health care, in particular, but ongoing revenue gains are likely to keep pace with expenditure increases. The state's multiyear forecasts anticipate expenditure growth of between 2% and 3% annually through fiscal 2025; however, this forecast does not incorporate the costs of labor contracts that have yet to be settled. There is a constitutional expenditure ceiling that can only be exceeded with a two-thirds vote of the legislature. Apart from fiscal 2007, appropriations for recent years (including the governor's proposed fiscal 2019-2021 biennium budget) have not exceeded the expenditure ceiling.

The state has a strong track record of making expenditure reductions when needed despite the large share of its budget devoted to education and health and human services. General fund spending fell by approximately 14% during fiscal years 2010 and 2011, largely due to employee furloughs and executive department spending restrictions, in response to reduced revenues. Looking ahead, the state's substantial expenses for debt service and prefunding of retiree benefits could present

a greater challenge for expenditure flexibility. Carrying costs for these items accounted for 16% of governmental expenditures in fiscal 2018, among the highest shares for states. The phasein of OPEB contributions to full actuarial levels as of fiscal 2019 and higher employer pension contributions through fiscal 2021 appear likely to increase this ratio further, and Fitch expects carrying costs to remain high relative to other states.

#### Long-Term Liability Burden

Long-term liabilities for debt and pensions are high for a U.S. state. They are elevated but still in the moderate range at approximately 22% of personal income as of fiscal 2018, more than three times the median for states, as reported in Fitch's 2018 State Pension Update. This ratio excludes the net pension liability attributed to the University of Hawaii. The ratio appears to be on an upward trajectory in the short-term based on more conservative assumptions included in recent actuarial valuations. Long-term liabilities include debt issued for the state's elementary and secondary schools, which represents about 40% of total debt. (Most other jurisdictions account for these as local government obligations.) Amortization is fairly rapid, with 61% of outstanding principal due for repayment within 10 years.

The state reported a low 55% ratio of assets to liabilities in its pension plan as of fiscal 2018 based on actuarial results through June 30, 2017 and an assumption of 7% investment returns. Under an assumption of 6% returns, Fitch estimates a 51% ratio of assets to liabilities for the system. Contribution rates are determined by statute and adjusted periodically if the actuarial funding period exceeds 30 years. The state increased contribution rates in 2012 and again in 2017, and has consistently budgeted for its full statutory contribution.

Substantial pension reforms were approved by the state legislature in 2011 and included lower benefit levels for new hires and provisions to discourage pension spiking, in addition to higher contribution rates. In addition, the state's pension system has reduced investment return assumptions by 0.75% since 2014. Despite the immediate negative impact on the plan's funded condition, Fitch expects these changes and rising contribution rates to position the plan for funding progress if it achieves its more conservative assumptions. The state pension system projects modest annual improvements in reported funded ratios, leading to full funding by 2043.

The state also carries a high liability for accrued OPEBs, which it regards as legally protected. The state has made notable progress in prefunding OPEBs, moving from pay-as-you-go to full funding of the actuarially determined contribution (ADC); under the new accounting standard, OPEB liabilities are discounted at 7%. Legislation adopted in 2013 established a schedule for full ADC funding by 2019, which the state has achieved. The general fund pays for 76% of the total, with the remainder funded through non-general funds of the state. The 2013 legislation also established an irrevocable OPEB trust that now has a balance of nearly \$1.3 billion. Nevertheless, the total OPEB liability continues to grow (to \$10.7 billion in fiscal 2019) and it represents a very high 13% of personal income.

Assuming the state makes full contributions over time, under current actuarial assumptions the state would fully fund its share of the pension system in 2043 and its OPEB plan in 2045.

## **Operating Performance**

Substantial reserves and a history of limited revenue volatility contribute to an assessment of strong financial resilience for the state in a moderate economic downturn. Based on historical results adjusted for the impact of policy action, Fitch estimates that a 1% decline in U.S. GDP would reduce state revenues by 2.5%. The state's reserves provide a considerable cushion against revenue declines expected in a moderate recession.

The state made key improvements to financial flexibility in the wake of the Great Recession, increasing budgetary and emergency reserves substantially. A budget reserve policy adopted in

2016 sets a goal of 10% of prior year budgeted revenues for such savings, committing a portion of ongoing tobacco revenues and general fund balance in years of strong revenue performance. Balances in the state's Emergency Budget and Reserve Fund (EBRF) rose to almost \$376 million in fiscal 2018 (5% of prior fiscal year budgeted revenues), from \$9.7 million in fiscal 2011. The EBRF is budgeted to grow to \$384 million (5% of prior fiscal year budgeted revenues) in fiscal 2019.

In addition, the state has a balance of almost \$183 million in its Hawaii Hurricane Relief Fund, which has functioned as an additional working reserve in times of economic stress.

Along with frequent consensus revenue forecasting noted above, the state relies on multiyear financial planning, with general fund flexibility supported by an unassigned carryover balance that is targeted at 5% of prior year general fund revenues through the forecast period. On a budgetary basis, the state reported a fiscal 2018 net general fund deficit of \$144 million (less than 2% of total general fund expenditures) leaving the carryover balance at \$750 million. Additional modest deficits are forecast through fiscal 2021, which would lower the carryover balance to \$382 million, although this forecast excludes the impact of additional executive and legislative action on the budget.

These deficits reflect pressure tied to the state accommodating increased pension and OPEB contributions within its long-range spending envelope. Fitch views the state as having a degree of fiscal flexibility sufficient to cover routine program spending growth while absorbing the rising demands for prefunding its retiree liabilities.

Contact:

Primary Analyst Alan Gibson Director +1-415-732-7577 Fitch Ratings, Inc. One Post Street San Francisco, CA 94104

Secondary Analyst Douglas Offerman Senior Director +1-212-908-0889

Committee Chairperson Laura Porter Managing Director +1-212-908-0575

In addition to the sources of information identified in Fitch's applicable criteria specified below, this action was informed by information from Lumesis.

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@thefitchgroup.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

#### Applicable Criteria U.S. Public Finance Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (pub. 03 Apr 2018) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10024656

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/ REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.